## REVIEWED

## LEGAL COUNSEL

For Recording Stamp Only

## BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF DESCHUTES COUNTY, OREGON

An Ordinance Amending Deschutes County Code Title 18, Chapter 92, to Repeal the Conventional Housing Combining Zone.

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-034

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners directed Deschutes County Community Development Department staff to initiate amendments (Planning Division File No. 247-23-000391-TA) to Deschutes County Code Title 18, Chapter 92, Conventional Housing Combining Zone; and

WHEREAS, the Deschutes County Planning Commission reviewed the proposed changes on June 22, 2023 and forwarded to the Deschutes County Board of County Commissioners ("Board") a 4-1 recommendation of approval; and

WHEREAS, the Board considered this matter after a duly noticed public hearing on August 9, 2023 and concluded that the public will benefit from the proposed changes to the Deschutes County Code Title 18; now, therefore,

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF DESCHUTES COUNTY, OREGON, ORDAINS as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. AMENDMENT. Chapter 18.92, Conventional Housing Combining Zone, is repealed to read as described in Exhibit "A", attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein, with new language <u>underlined</u> and language to be deleted in <del>strikethrough.</del>

Section 2. FINDINGS. The Board adopts as its findings, Exhibit "B" attached and incorporated by reference herein.

<u>Section 3</u>. EMERGENCY. This Ordinance being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and welfare, an emergency is declared to exist, and this Ordinance becomes effective immediately.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF DESCHUTES COUNTY, OREGON
ANTHONY DEBONE, Chair
PATTI ADAIR, Vice Chair
PHILIP CHANG
_, 2023.
_, 2023.
on Vote:
Abstained Excused
)23.